

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

### 1949

#### SOCONY-VACUUM OIL COMPANY, TO LAY PIPELINES 1245 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 62

secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations, ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 62

#### RESOLVE Permitting Socony-Vacuum Oil Company, Incorporated, to Lay a Pipeline Across Property of the State School for Girls in Hallowell and Property of the Augusta State Hospital in Augusta.

Ratification of action of governor and council. Resolved: That the action of the governor and council taken on February 4, 1948, permitting Socony-Vacuum Oil Company, Incorporated, of New York, New York, to lay a pipeline over and across the lands of the state located at Hallowell, to wit: the State School for Girls' property, and at Augusta, to wit: the Augusta State Hospital property, be and the same hereby is, ratified, approved and confirmed; and be it further

Governor authorized to convey right and easement to enter upon certain lands. Resolved: That the governor be, and is hereby, authorized to convey on behalf of the state to Socony-Vacuum Oil Company, Incorporated, its successors and assigns, for the sum of \$850 a perpetual easement to enter at any and all times upon strips of land 50 feet in width owned by the state of Maine and located in the cities of Hallowell and Augusta, county of Kennebec and said state, and to construct, maintain, repair, rebuild, replace, operate and patrol a pipeline laid for the piping of petroleum products; the location of said pipeline on said properties shall be as indicated on the plans, which are made a part hereof, attached to a petition for permission to construct and lay said pipeline, filed with the governor and council and acted upon by them under date of February 4, 1948, said plans being now on file in the office of the secretary of state; said pipeline to be maintained deeply enough beneath the surface so as not to interfere with agricultural operations, and any damage to the land herein affected caused in

#### REGULATING FISHING IN PORTER LAKE

CHAP. 65

1246

RESOLVES, 1949

the future by leakage, non-repair or by repairs or relaying of said pipe to be paid for by the company at the time said damage occurs or is discovered.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 63

#### RESOLVE in Favor of the Town of East Millinocket.

Town of East Millinocket; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the town of East Millinocket, the sum of \$584.33 which represents the amount paid by said town to the Bangor State Hospital for the infirmary care of Eugene Harmon at that institution from April 1, 1947 to May 13, 1948; said sum to be taken from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 64

## RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Whetstone Pond, in the County of Piscataquis.

Regulating fishing in Whetstone pond in the county of Piscataquis. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Whetstone pond or Sylvan lake in the towns of Blanchard and Kingsbury, in the county of Piscataquis, and all tributaries thereto to the dipping of smelts.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 65

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Porter Lake.

Regulating fishing in Porter lake. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Porter lake in the county of Franklin to all fishing except fly fishing and trolling with the daily bag limit of 4 trout, salmon or togue, and closing the tributaries to the dipping of smelts.

Effective August 6, 1949